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JUDGMENT 

1. The name of the Complainant is suppressed and referred to as • AS., 

2. The Accused is charged with one count of Sexual Assauh, contrary to Section 210 ( i) (a) 

ofthe Crimes Act 2009 and two counts of Rape, contrary to Section 207 (1) (2) (al and (3) 

of the Crimes Act 2009. The particulars of the offences are: 

COUi\iT 1 

(Representati'lc'e Count) 

Sfatemenl f.)/9jjiJm"~i 

SEXVAL ASSAUl.T: Contrary to Section 210 (1) (a) of the Crimes Act 

1009. 



{'anteu/a!'s (~l i?:tjt?J1CC 

KAUSHlK KOSlhtL SIGi'H oetH'een the !',[ day a/January 2010 and 

the 31'1 day {~l Det'lmlber lOlO, al Tudrua, in the Eastern Division, 

unlaw/lilly and indecent(v assaulted AS h:" touching her breasts and hcr 

vaginal area, OWl' her cluthing 

(OUIv'r] 

.')'uuemenf otDffence 

RAPE: ('omrtuy 10 Sec/ioll 107 (/) (Jtuf (2) {a) I.md (3) '~l the Crimes 

AL'C 2009, 

Particulars olOtt'cnce 

KAl/SHlK KOSHAL Sl/VGIl between the {'o' day (~lJm1Uw:v 2011 and 

the 15th day of.1.Ia.v 2021. (If Taciru{J, in the HaVCrf/ Division had l'arn£ll 

Knowledge (,lAS a child under the age (~113 years. 

COVlvT3 

Statemenf ujQt/f.inCe 

RAPE: Contral)' to Section 2(j7 t I) and (2J r(j) and (3; of lhe Crirnes 

Acl2()()9, 

Particulars of Offence 

KAllSH1K KOSHA.L SlNGH between the J6th daJ' I{l,vovember 2021, 

a! Tacirua, in the r:astcrn Division, had cunwt knowledge oj'AS a child 

mula the tJKt' oll] }'f?ars. 

3. Accused pleaded not guilty to these counts: h"mce, the maUt:>f proceeded to the hearIng. 

The hearillg commenced on t.he 3rd of October, and concluded on the same day. The 

Prosecution presented the evidence of !h~ Complainant. At the end of the Pros.e"Cution';; 

case, the learned COllnsel t'Or Delonce made an application under Section 23! (I) of the 

Crimina! Procedure Act, "tating there V\;as no ¢'\,idct10C to establish the third Count as 



charged In the Information. The le"J.med Counsel Jbr the Prosecution conceded to this 

Application. r acconlingly found no evidence to establish the tbird Count of Rape as 

charged and dismis:;ed the said Count \\ihite acquitting the Ac<;;used of the same. The tria! 

then proceedcd\vilh one Count of Sexual AS.5uult and one Count of Rape. 'rile Accused 

opted to exercise his right to remain silent. Ilowevcr, he caHed his mother to give e\'idencc 

for the Defence. 

4. Subsequently, the Court heard the dosing submissions of the parties. in addition to their 

oml sulnnissifms, both Counsel flIed thdr respective \,vritten submissions. Having c.arefuUy 

considered the evidence adduced during lhe hearing and the respective mal and written 

submissions of the Prosecution ami the Defence, I nmv pronounce the Judgment on this 

matter. 

Borden and Standard of Proof 

5. ¥ first dm\v my attention to the burden and standard or proQf. The Accused is presumed to 

be innoG~m until proven guilty. The burden of proof of the charge against the Accused is 

011 the Prosecution. It is oet;ausc the Accused is presumed to be irlllOceni until proven 

guHty. 'l'he standard of proof in a crimirilll trial is "proof beyond reasonable dm.1bl", The 

Court must be satisfied that the Accused is guilty of the 'Offence without 811Y reasonable 

doubt 

Elements of the OrfilflCCS 

6. The main elements ofthe offence of Sexual Assaults are that 

i) The Accused, 

in Unla\vfully and indecently, 

iii) Assaulted the Complainant. 

7. rhe main elements. of Rape are that: 

i) The Accused, 
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PenQtrated the vagina ofthc Compiainant wtth his peni,>, 

lii) The Complainant \liaS a child under the age of I J years. 

8, The first element is the idemity of the Accused. It is the onLlS of the Prosecution to prove 

beyond a reasonable doubt that it \vas the /\ccused v."i1o committed these offQl'1ces against 

{he Complainant. 

9. evidence of the slightest penetration of tile vagina of tht} Complainant with (he perl!:> of 

the Accused is sufficient to prove the element of penetration, 

Admitted Facts 

10, The Prosecution and the Dctcnt::c admiu<i?d the follmving tacts under Scclion 135 !)f the 

Cdminai Procedure Act, 

], Kaushik Koshal Singh !the .kcu.'u!(iJ is charged with 1 COUfI{ (~l 

Sexual Assault and:; ('OJlniS (~l Rape, 

), 1111: Accused and AS (Compiainam} are biological siblings, The 

Accused is the oldest sihlings ttrtd {he second eldest sibling is ('hrislin 

wha is flwrTled and did no! live with the Comp/ainam or the Accused 

at the period a/llle alleged otitmding lor this matter, 

3, The Accused amI the Complainant's mother's name is Renu Lata who 

was a faxi driver at the period o/Ihe alleged (dfending, 

.j, The Compta/nun! and Ihe .:kclised permn 's /a(iu;r passed awa)/ in 

2015 and the Complainant 14'as then stU)'ing ,rill! her mother and 

wifh {he Accused in Tacfrua ""hils! Chris/in was living 

'with her hushand in .'iamanula, 



5. The Accused and the Complainant 'were smylng in the same fwus{~ at 

Tadrua, during tilt? period of Ihe £l11eged offending rt:.Jerred fnon the 

Informationfor this maller. 

6. 

7 

The mattel' wa.Y ./lrsl reported to the police by the Complainant and 

the Accused person's mother and Christin, in January ol202l. 

Accu.red knmvs the age offhe Complainant that she was born an the 

NIh of September 2009. 

Tb~ Prosecutioll's Case 

11. The Cumplaimmt is the biological sister of the Acctlsed. The A.ccl1sed is the eldest of six 

siblings, while the Complainant is the second eldest of the female siblings of the thmU). 

Their father passed away in 2015, und their mother lias be:ena taxi driver since 2020. 

P According to the given by the Complainant, the Accused had touched her breasts 

and vaginal ama 'while she was sleeping with her younger sisler Oft the mattress on olle of 

the evenings 01'2020. On that particular th~ Complainam. her younger siSler, and 

the Accused were lying on the mattress. The Accused WllS beside the younger Sister, and 

{lie younger sister was beside the Complainant While she was sleeping in IliaI mannCL she 

felt that so.meone was touching her br~asls and vagina! area .. \Vhen she got up and checked, 

she [bund the Accused had moved from his earlier position and \vas sleeping neat her 

She wid him to go outside until their mother came. The Accused initIally retllsed to go out 

but then walked out when the Complainant shouted at him. 

13, Sometimes bctbre the Covid Joekdown in 202!. lht: Complainant found the Accused \Na'> 

sniffing glue outside of the house VI/hen she came home from school "vith her ymJnger 

sistcr. She \vent inside to change bet clothes while her younger sister wen! to the bathroom, 

located outside the house. While changing her clothes, the Accused came and started. to 

show his penis. The Complainant covered her body witn a to\vel. The ACCllsed then came 
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and pushed her \v!tll his tlana. She feli on rhe mattress with the PUSfL T'he Accused 

then removed her tmvel and penetrated her vagina wilh his penis. rile Complainant 

to push him younger si::;tel' then came and pushed the Accused awa.y, Thereafter, 

the ComptainanL put her clothes on and can out of the house \\ hh her younger sister to a 

ndghbour's place. 

The Defence's Case 

14. The A,ccused exercised his right to remain silent and did not give eviden{;e. However, he 

called his mother to give evidence. The mother cs.phtined in her evidence the nmure of lhe 

relationship between the Complainant and the Accused and her ag!;,'Tessive attitude towards 

the Accused. By presenting the mmher's evidence, Defence atrernpted to establish that the 

Complainant had it m(JI(J~!7de motive to make up this ailegation talsely. 

Evaluation of tbe Accused's Evidence 

! 5. rile Accused is [Jut required to give e'vidence. He docs not have to prove his innocence as 

his tnnoct:nce is presumed by I ai'\: , ilo\\'cver, in this cas!;, the Anllsed decided to prcsem 

.he evidence of his mmhcr. Therd(m~, sllch evidence presented by rhe Accused need to be 

considered when determining the facts ofthi.s case, 

16. Lord Reading CJ in Abram(wiUh {1914} 84 L..Lj(J13971held that: 

!J {f an explanatioYl hos OJ/1m given b.v the accused. then if is for the to 

say ... rhether on the whole of tile evidence they arc satisfied thar the accused 

is guilt)" ~I'thejury think fhar the explanatioN given may reasO(1f1h~1/ he true, 

although they are not convinced that it is true. the prismu:r is entitle to be 

acquitted. inasmuch as the crown would have failed to discharge rhe 

burden impose upon it OUT ltnv q/ sati.>:!j:ing flit;, beyond reaSONable 

doubt oj'the gull! of the accused The Ulms o/prov/is never sh(fied in these 

caseY: it ahvays remains on the prosecution ., 
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17. Accordingly. if the Court believes the evidence presented by the Defem::e is: true or may 

reasonably be true, then the Court must find the Accused not guilty of the offences. Even 

If the Comt rejeCl::i the Defence's version; that docs not meun that the Prosecution has 

established that the Accused is guilty oftl'te crime. Still, the Prosecution has to satisf~' that 

it has established, on its own evidence, beyond a reasonable doubt; that the AccLlsed 

committed these otIenc-cs as charged in the InformfHion. 

Credibility and Rc~iabmty of Evidence 

18. In evaluating the evidence, the Court needs to first look into the credibility or the veracity 

of the evidence gIven by the will1~ss and then proceed ttl cnnsiderthe rdiability or aCCUI"acy 

of the evidence, in dolng that, the Court should consider the promptncss/spontrmeity, 

ptobabi I ityiimprobabrl it y , consistcncyii neOn r-:;i sten cy, corHradi eti ems/om issions. 

interestednessldisintcrestednessihias, the demeanour and deportment in COLIn and the 

evidence of corroboration lIvhere it is relevant (vide , .... fata.\'(ll/ui \l State [2016J FJCA 118; 

IVHJ0036.20lJ (30 September 2016, E.'tate v S'olamon.: Qurai 

2022). 

Criminal ~ H,4,C 14 (If 

! 9, The Prosecution's main witness was eleven years old when Ihe Hrst o!1enee occurred in 

2020 and twelve yeaws old in 2021. Hence. her evidence must be evaluated by referencing 

faClOfS appropriate to her strengths and ,veaknesscs rdav.::d to her age, mental development, 

understanding,. and ¢;~ommunkation ability. (vide,' No/aVila v Stille {202l} FJC4 188,' 

AA[J0l4. 2() 16 t25 June 202 I). 

20. i shall first draw my attention to tile issue of probability, Regarding the tirst Count the 

Complainant tes.t1tl.ed that it occurred while she was sleeping with her younger sister and 

the Accllsed on the mattress. They were lying side by side, the Accllsed \vas next to 

their younger sister, and the Complainant \'/as after the younger sister. However, when the 

Complain.arnwoke up, finer feeling someone \vas touching her breasts and vaginal area, 

she found the Accused had moved closer to her legs and lying there. When she asked him 
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to go out unti I their mother retum.;;d home, 

she shouted at him, 

but lat-:r " om alkr 

2!" j observed thai the Complainant did nm sped ficaHy explain \\hether she sa\\' the Ac(;used 

touch her orcas,b and iiagina during lne evidem:e-irH:hieC However, durirlg [he cross~ 

examination, the learned Counsel for the Defence suggested Ihat s.he did not ilJee I,l.no 

touched her breasts lind vagrmL The Complainant denied thai pmposition and explained 

further in the r(~~examination, antrrning Iha~ she saw the Accused loul;h her brcasl$ and 

vaglna. Considering the reasons discussed above, I lind it possible for the Accused to touch 

the Complainant's hreasts and vagina while they were sleeping on the mamess, as 

explained by the Complainant. 

22, }\s far a~ the sccr.~nd ('ount is concerned. (he alleged incid~nl occurred \.vh~n the 

Complainant and her Jounger sister returned ht,me from schooL Th..:· Accused \vas sniffing 

glue when they returned.!nc Accused came inside \vhile the Complainant \\as changing 

he!' clothes, 'rhe younger sister .vas in the bathroom. The learned Counsel Ill]" the Defence 

;;ubmit1ed that the Complainant'" cvid';':!lcC regarding the Incident of alleged Rape is 

contradictmy.rheleamcd Counsd submitted that the Complaimmt !es!ifil~d that there was 

no one in the house when the Accused penetrated her vagina with his penis, HmvevcL the 

ComplaInant then explained that her younger sister eame and pushed the Accused \vhUe 

he was allegedly tommitting this crirne, contradicting her cartier version. 

23, Having carefully considered [he evidence given by the Complainant, I have to t1!~:Hcrr00 

\vith the ahove contention ofthc k:amcd Counsel Ibr Deli:mce,fhe Complainant explicitly 

stated that her younger sister went to the bathmom whcn she ,vas d'umging her clothes. 

The sister was not in the house \'ihen the Accused carne. pushed her to the mattress, and 

penetrated her vagina with his penis. According to the Complainant'S evidence, 

eame \ .. hen the Accused renctmtcd the Compiuin<lrH's with his penis, Accon.iingly, 

it is clear that flO olie \\as in the hOllse v.hen this at1cged incident occurred, but {hen the 

lounger sister came and pushed t.he /\;;:;;:used <'!\vay, ending: the incident. !Ienee" I do nN 

find any contradrctions in the Cornplainant':,; regarding: this incident. 
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24, The Defence extensively cross~cxamined the Complainant regarding the rclatkmship 

hetween the AcclIsed and the Complainant., suggesting her attltudc towards the Accused 

'was aggrcss 1 V{;, The Complainant did not deny that her relationship \vilh the Accused "vas 

stale. Furthermore, she admitted that she threatened the Accused, saying she would put 

him in jail. According t() their mother, she had started to threaten tht! Accused in that 

marmer in 2020, which was the limco as claimed by the Complainant, that he .had sexually 

abused her. 'Therefore, it is prooobk that the Complalnant started tn develop an aggressive 

and hateful relationship with the Accused due to these crimes committed against her, 

Considering the con<.:illsions, 1 made regarding the first t\VO Counts in paml:,'Yuphs 21 and 

23 above, 1 find it was probable to have such a stale and detestable relationship bet\vccn 

the Complainant and the Accused due [0 these crirnes commltted against the Complainant 

Moreover, f fInd the evidence presented by Deteficc tailed to >creak any reasonable doubt 

whether the Complainant had any mala .. ./ide rnotive to invem this allegation against the 

Accused falsely, 

26. I shall now tum tn the issue of dcl.ay in reporting this matter. Gam!ath JA in St1if(~ \1 

Scrdcvu 120181 FJCA 163; AAU14L20i4 (4 October 2018) has extensively discussed 

the issue of delay in reporting, \'ihere His Lordship found "the totality of the circumslfmce 

test" is the correct approach in evaluating the dch'l}" .in reporting to determine the credihility 

of the evidence. An unexplained delay does not necessarily or automatically render the 

':>rosecution case doubtful. Whether the case becomes doubtful dt:pends on the facts and 

circumstances of the Pfutlcuiar case. 

27. The Complainant explained that she \vas scared of the Accused; therefore, she did not relate 

this incident to anyone umil she confided in it \vith her neighbour JOSclYll, The evidence 

regarding the Accused sniffing glue ;"vas not challenged or suggested othenvise; hence, i 

accept it as unchallenged evidence. Furthermore, the Complainant had to stay 'tvith the 

Accused and her younger sisler at home llntil their mother and brothers return home. 

Considering the addictive namrc of the Accused, and the time the Complainant had to 

spend with the Accused alone, it is possible that the Complainant WtlS scared orher elder 



"rother, hnd inf\1nned Complainant'::' ckler 

Christin about this incident. whkh Cilristin eventually rdated to hcr mottler.1 

Proscclltion neither cElled nor Christln to give evidence, 

2~L Ho\vever, Defence called the Complainant's- mother to give explain.::d that 

she learned abollt this allegation from her cider daughter Christin, Christ in had told her 

that JO':lelyn bad inic.;fmcd her ahout this allegation, The conversation bel\n~en toe 

Compbimmfs mother and Christi!! i~ admissible to the extent that Chdstfn had made that 

statement stating Joselyn informed hc!' about this incident. HO\vcvcr, that statement is not 

admissible in evidenc~ of the truth of-what \-vas in the statement (vidt~ GOUIlthlr v State 

P0201 FJCA 4; .t\.A,U29.2015 (the 27th offebruary 1020). 

29.rhc Dden(.;e did not challenge the Complainant's evidence regarding the is.sue oftel!ing 

roselyn ahout this allegation. Having heard about this allegation. the Complainant's mother 

and Christin \\eDt, to Joselyn's hous.e to meet her. fhe Complainant \\-as also present at 

Joselyn's home. "'\ihCH the mother asked the Complainant about this inddent. she only told 

her that the Accused had totli:ned bel'. 

30, The evidence nrthe Complainant'S mother is- not evidence of tile fact that could corrobO["f;l{C 

the Complain<l11t's c\ idence, hul they are relevant to the issue of consistencies in the 

conduct of the Complainant; hence, they link to lhe issues of crcdibillly and reliahili!y of' 

thc CompiairHl.ni':-i evidence, {vide Gares CJ in Raj vSrat.e [10Nj F.1Se ,CAV00(}3.20J;f 

(20 AU,!.,'1IS{ 20 J-h It is suilicicnt to disclose some materia! about the unJav,,'ful sexual abuse 

and not required to explain aU the ingredienis of the ail'l.'!ged sexual conduct {vide Raj 'Ii 

State (supra). The testimony of the Complaimmfgmolher estah!ishes that the 

Complainam had disclosed to her thai the Accused had sexually abused her. In line wfth 

RJ.~j's guiddim.'s. I find that is sufficient; hence, nt)n~disdosure of all the ingredieIlts of the 

alleged offences to her mother has nOl a!Tet'cted the credihiiity and reliant I the 

Complainant's evidence. rv!oreovcr. [ do to'."! rind the delay in reponing has affected the 

credibility of tile COl1lplaimmfs evidence 
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31. furthermore,! ol:l$~f\'ed the demeanour and deportment orthe Complainam \vhile she was 

giving evidence. The Comp lainant's narration of the event in her evidence was descriptive 

and coherent She '!NUS not evasive but showed dlstr..:ss v.hile elaborating on the events she 

had encountered, 

32, Given the reasons discussed above, I find the Complainant's evidence credible and rdiable, 

and 1 accept it as the truth, Moreover, the evidence presented by the Defence failed to 

create any reasonable douot in the Prosecution's case, The Complainant predselycxpJaincd 

that the Accused touched her breasts and genital area while tney were slct.>ping with their 

younger sister on the mattress. In respect of the Counl of Rape, she explained ho\v the 

Accused penetruted her vagina with his 

33. Having \jomddered the above-discussed reasons., ! hold that the Prosecution has proven 

beyond reasonable doubt that the Accused had sexually assaulted Comp!ainruH hy 

touching he!' hi'casts; and vaginal area and then, on another occasion, had her 

vagina \vtth his penis. 

34, [n conclusion, T find the Accused g.uilty of one of' Sexual Assault, contrary to Section 210 

(1) (a) of the Crimes A(,:t and one Count of Rape, contrary to Section 207 (1) find (2) (<1) 

~3) of the Crimes Act as charged in the Influmation and convict to the same accordingl:y, 

At Suva 

!3th October 20n 

Solicitors 

Office of the Director of Pub] ic Prosecutions tbr thc Stale. 

Office of the Legal Aid COtnl'nission for the Act:used, 

Ii 




